

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
ELISABETH P. DEVOS AND
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE
FOR POLICY STUDIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
DOUGLAS W. GATES
ANDREW MILLER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@
wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT RELIED ON IRRELEVANT FACTS.....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OVERBOARD VIEW OF A GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE’S OFFICIAL DUTIES WARPED ITS ANALYSIS OF KENNEDY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	6
A. Kennedy’s Speech Is Not Government Speech Under Supreme Court Precedent	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Ignored This Court’s Guidance	10
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Should Not Have Relied Entirely On <i>Santa Fe</i> ’s Endorsement Test	15
B. The Establishment Clause Analysis Should Instead Focus On Coercion And Historical Practice	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19, 21
<i>Borden v. School District of Township of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	15, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) (mem.)	3, 6, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	4, 6, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kountze Independent School District v. Matthews ex rel. Matthews</i> , 2017 WL 4319908 (Tex. App. Sept. 28, 2017)	13
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17, 20, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	22
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	18
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	15, 17, 19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 7, 14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	18, 20, 22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	18, 22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	7
